

No. 19-122

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID THOMPSON, AARON DOWNING and JIM CRAWFORD,

Petitioners,

v.

HEATHER HEBDON, in her official capacity as the
Executive Director of the Alaska Public Offices
Commission, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
THE INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALLEN DICKERSON
Counsel of Record
ZAC MORGAN
RYAN MORRISON
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
124 S. West St., Ste. 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
adickerson@ifs.org
(703) 894-6800

August 26, 2019

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of the Argument 1

Argument..... 2

 I. The writ should be granted to allow this Court to fashion a suitable replacement for *Randall v. Sorrell*'s unworkable standard 2

 II. *Certiorari* should be granted to resolve confusion surrounding the standard of review for campaign finance laws 6

 A. Closely drawn scrutiny and exacting scrutiny are the same standard of review 7

 B. The Court should bind the lower courts to a single test for exacting scrutiny 12

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	10
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 515 (1960)	11, 17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	5
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015)	7, 15, 16
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	12
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	6, 15
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	15
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975)	10

<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	5
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Att’y Gen. of Del.</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	16
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	15
<i>Dormescar v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 690 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	17
<i>Free & Fair Election Fund v. Mo. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 903 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Free Speech v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	10
<i>Iowa Right to Life, Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	17

<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc.</i> <i>v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	2
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	5, 7, 8, 14, 15
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v.</i> <i>Minn. Comm’r of Rev.</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	8
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>NAACP v. Ala.</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	10, 11, 17
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	10, 17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>N.Y. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 588 U.S. __; 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	5

<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	16
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	2, 3, 4
<i>Real Truth About Abortion v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Riddle v. Hickenlooper</i> , 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. __; 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	4
<i>Schickle v. Dilger</i> , 925 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	10, 16, 17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 378 U.S. 398 (1963)	17
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	17
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	13
<i>Vt. Right to Life, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	14

<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. __; 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	8
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	17
<i>Williams-Yulee v. The Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. __; 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	14
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013)	7, 13
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 15.13.070	4
Other Authorities	
Alaska Public Offices Commission Advisory Opinion, AO 10-11-CD.....	4
Alaska Public Offices Commission Advisory Opinion, AO 14-09-CD.....	4
Ellsworth Barnard, English for Everybody (1979).....	9

Lillian R. BeVier, <i>Full of Surprises—And More to Come: Randall v. Sorrell, the First Amendment, and Campaign Finance Regulation</i> , 2006 Sup. Ct. Rev. 173 (2006).....	4
Br. of Fed. Election Comm’n, <i>Holmes v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 875 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14
Br. of Inst. for Free Speech, <i>Lair v. Motl</i> , No. 18-149 (U.S. Sept. 4, 2018).....	5
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , No. 12-307 (U.S. Mar. 27, 2013).....	18
